

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP14241** 

PAGE	9099
7	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**\*709045245** 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE: SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 01/16/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/28/2008 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 LS 962-73 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 1/2-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN A "WHITMAN (WILLIAMS) DRAINAGE" PROJECT. THE SITE IS LOCATED IN WHITMAN (LOGAN CO.), WV. A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 02/05/08 @ 1:30 PM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM CHARLESTON, TAKE ROUTE 119 SOUTH APPROXIMATELY 55 TURN LEFT ON THE WHITMAN JUNCTION EXIT. STOP SIGN, TURN LEFT ON HOLDEN ROAD. TRAVEL 0.1 MILES AND TURN RIGHT ON WHITMAN CREEK ROAD (9/1). DECT BUGD TRAVEL 0.9 MILES TO SOUTHERN WV ASPHALT AND TRI-STATE MINE SERVICE AND TURN LEFT ON CELESTIAL WAY. BEHIND TRI STATE MINE SERVICE. 2008 HAR - 5 P 12: 22 our les plantaid d'un PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$10.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE 304-744-0590 03/05/08 55-058-0625 President ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODNEA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14241 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**\*709045245** 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 01/16/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/28/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR LOGAN COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN



**VEXDOR** 

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25309

### Request for Quotation

DEP14241

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709045245 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF** OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	RMS OF SAI	E	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
01/16/	2008									
BID OPENING DATE:		02/28/	2008			BID	OP	ENING TIME	0 1	:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT	ITEM NU					
				NO.	HEWING	MBEM.		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	DE COM	MERCIA	CEN	EDAI	i i tarti ttv	TNCHDA	NC	E PRIOR TO		
	ISSUAN								. [	
•					WINLESS L	INEKWIS		SPECIFIED IN	l [	
	CONEDY	CE DEC	HENIS	TOA	MINIMOM	INDUMA	UF	INSURANCE		
	CUVERA	GE KEU	OIKED	12 \$	250,000.					1
							L			
	( ) B	NTUDEK	2 KT2	K INS	URANCE:	SUCCESS	FU	L VENDOR SHA	LL	
	FURNIS	H PKUU	F 0F	BUILD	ERS RISK	- ALL R	ISI	K INSURANCE	IN	
	AN AMO	UNT EQ	UAL T	0 100	% OF THE	AMOUNT	OF	THE CONTRAC	т.	
										<del>.</del>
								TAL AMOUNT O		
	THE BI	D PAYA	BLE T	O THE	STATE OF	WEST V	IRO	GINIA, SHALL	BE	· ·
	SUBMIT	TED WI	TH EA	CH BI	D AS A BI	D BOND.	1	THE SUCCESSF	UL	
	BIDDER	SHALL	ALSO	FURN	ISH A PER	FORMANC	E I	BOND AND LAB	OR/	
	MATERIA	AL BON	D FOR	100%	OF THE A	MOUNT O	F	THE CONTRACT		
	BONDS I	MAY BE	PROV	IDED	IN THE FO	RM OF A	CF	ERTIFIED CHE	CK.	
	IRREVO	CABLE	LETTE	R OF	CREDIT. O	R BOND	FUE	RNISHED BY A	" /	
	SOLVEN	T SURF	TY CO	MPANY	AUTHORTZ	ED TO D	n F	BUSINESS IN	ти	1
	STATE (	OF WES	TVTR	STNTA				DIT SUBMITTE		1
						EUD 6 W	ATE	RIAL BOND W	T	
	ONI V RE		MED E	OD DD	DJECTS UN	DED ATO	A 1 E	TUDO BEDEVA		•
	ORET BE	INESS	CHECK	CADE	NOT ACCE	DEK PIU	U y L T Ki	000. PERSON LIEU OF THE		
										7
	3% PID	, שווטם	FERF	אואואע	TE ROND,	OK LARO	K/r	MATERIAL BON	ט.	
	( ) M/		ANCE	DOND.	A T110 (	2) 45.0				İ
								AINTENANCE		
						M MILL	BE	A REQUIREME	NT	
	OF THE	,								
*		1	****	**** <del>*</del>	******	*****	* * *	*******	***	
	EXHIBIT	12		1						
				1						7
ž.					TION FORM	I				
								). YOU MUST	j	
								AVS DATA		
Į.	EVALUAT	ION T	DETE	ERMINE	YOUR EL	IGIBILI	ΤY	AS AN AML		
į	CONTRAC	TOR.	THIS	IS A	REQUIREM	ENT UND	ER	30 CFR 874.	16.	
								ACHED TO TH		
										·
CNATHOC				SEE REVI	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	**************************************	DITIC			
IGNATURE					· [	TELEPHONE		D	ATE	
TLE		FEI	N		I					
		1					- 1	ADDRESS CHAN	GES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25309

### Request for Quotation

T

DEP14241

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

304-558-2157

CHUCK BOWMAN

**\*709045245** 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 01/16/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/28/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.DSMRE.GOV CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY B MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR. CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305 OR PHONE 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: Garcie R. Marker & Sons Inc. CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: . WY001474... THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, PURCHASING DIVISION POLICY STATEMENTS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

FEIN



VENDOR

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP14241

5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

T O

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

**\*709045245** 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309

FEIN

DATE PRINT	(ED	TER	MS OF SAL	F	SHIP VIA		F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS				
01/16/	2008		20.11					<u></u>			
BID OPENING DATE:		02/28/	2008			BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM			
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT			
	ANY OT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB. ORMAT	AL OR WRITTEN	i, W FRO	ION MANUALS, OR HICH CONTRADICTS M THE SOURCES AS ID AND OF NO				
	NOTICE PRE-CO	THE C TED WI TO PRO NSTRUC D SHAL	ONSTRUTHIN SOCEED TION OLD BE	UCTIO 365 C IS RI CONFEI THE SI	ALENDAR DAYS ECEIVED. IN RENCE IS REQU PECIFIC DATE	AFT THE IRE	HEREIN IS TO BE ER THE OFFICIAL EVENT THAT A D, THE NOTICE TO ABLISHED IN THE				
] ] ] ] [ ] [ ] [ ]	THE COLUMN THE CONTRACT CONTRA	(A) THE NTRACTOR OF SUBJECT OF SU	HE MATER OR ARE HE WOF SHALL DR BE TO SHALL TY FOR APPEAR AT THE COURT OF THE DUE TO THE	TERIAL E SUB. RESPEC RK, BC RK, BC RK, BC RYEAF THER THER THER RING RESPECTOR RESPECTO	JECT TO THE GOTTIVE TRADES.  JECT TO THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE CONTROL OF THE	UAR AL OF TEET TEPT TRAC ULT ARAC ARAC ARAC OR OR DEVE	TERIALS AND FINAL PAYMENT BY D BY THE OF THE ACCEPTANC ANCE NOR THE CTOR OF Y MATERIALS, AND NTEE PERIOD SHALL				
IGNATURE				SEE REVI	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AN		DITIONS DATE				



## Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DEP14241

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

**\*709045245** 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309

DATE PRINT	ED	TERMS OF SALE		SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS	
01/16/2	2008							
BID OPENING DATE:		02/28/	2008			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				n •				
<b>1</b>	AT ITS		1					
	CONOTO	(0)					RIOD SHALL NOT	
							PERFORMANCE T	1 M E
1 1	ALLUIII	בט רטא (D)	ŀ	1	R THE CON		  EGETATION MAY	-
	CHOTUC						FICATIONS	PE
	CONTAI			N INE	IECHNICA	IL SECT	FICALIUNS	
	CORTAL	ALD IIL	KL III.		٠			1
	(3) TI	ERMINA	TION:					-
	(0)			CONTR	ACT MAY F	E CANCE	LLED IN WHOLE (	ne
	IN PAR						PURCHASING,	
							R REMEDY IT MAY	<i>(</i>
							GIVEN NOT LESS	- 1
							CE, (DELIVERED	BY
							ED) OF INTENT	
[ ]	TO TERI	1INATE	•					
							•	
	(4) I	T SHAL	L BE	THE R	ESPONSIB1	LITY OF	THE SUCCESSFUL	-
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	VENDOR	TO:					•	
		(A)					SION OF HIGHWAY	/S
							PMENT AND	
ľ	MATERIA		1		THE JOB S	1		_
		(B)					ED CONSTRUCTION	<b>4</b>
ļ.	'EKMIIS	S UR R	ELAIE	n JOR	PERMITS.			
,	(5) TE	CUNTC	AI CD	COTET	CATIONS:			
	(3) 16	l I				TDACT C	HALL BE IN	
	vccubu/						PARED FOR THE	
							DRAINAGE"	· ·
	ROJECT	1		- 7111	IIIIAII (MI	LLIANS	DIATINGL	
		3	1	INCO	RPORATED	HERE IN	BY REFERENCE	}
		E				l l	IONS THEREIN AF	RE
							AND CONSISTS C	
							WEST VIRGINIA	
L		1	- 1		NTAL PROT	1		
C	(6) PA	YMENT	S AND	COMP	LETION:		•	
	000000000000000000000000000000000000000						(A)+124.4	
SIGNATURE				SEE HEV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE		TE
							0.7	
TITLE		FEI	N				ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for Quotation

T O

DEP14241

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

**\*709045245** 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SH	IIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
01/16/	2008								
BID OPENING DATE	40	02/28/	2008			BID	OP	ENING TIME (	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	VALUES IN THE OF PAY THE CO APPLIC	ATION AS HE SPECI MENT. NTRACT ATION PPLICA	FOR P REIN FICAT IT I OR BE FOR P TION	AYMEN BEFOR IONS S THE MADE AYMEN	T WITH A REQUES SHALL BOUTH SHALL BOUTHIN T.	STED. THE USED FOINTENT THE GO DAYS  PAYMENT:	ED R IAT AF	SCHEDULE OF FORM INCLUDED APPLICATIONS THE PAYMENT T TER RECEIPT OF	
·	COMPLE PAYMEN WORK C PERCEN	RTIAL TED AT T WILL OMPLET T COMP	PAYME THE BE D ED IF LETED	NT BA TIME ETERM BASE IF B	SED ON TO THE SECOND THE SECOND IN THE SECON	THE AMOUN SUBMITTAL DM THE AC JNIT MEAS DN A LUMP	TUA URI	THE AMOUNT OF AL QUANTITY OF ES OR THE	
	FOR BA AUTOMA FURTHE REV. 9	NKRUPT TICALL R ORDE /98	CY PROY NUL	OTECT _ AND	ION, THI VOID, A	IS CONTRA AND IS TE	CT RM:	INATED WITHOUT	
	1. EX PU NO A PR	CEPT WI RCHASII CONTR STATE	HEN AL NG DIN ACTOR CONTR MADE	JTHOR VISION MAY N ACT PI	IZED BY N PURSUA JSE OR S ROJECT (	SUPPLY ST OTHER THA	CTO BSE EEL		
SIGNATURE	Α.	CONS OF OF	TRUCT	ON OF	OR AND PROVEMENT OF A CONTROL O	Y ADDITI	ON BU LIN		N
						TELEPHONE		DATE	·
TITLE		PEI	N					ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER **DEP14241** 

304-558-2157

8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

P

\*709045245 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309

DATE PRIN	DATE PRINTED		FSALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
01/16/						
BID OPENING DATE:	100848	<u>02/28/201</u>	) 8	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ппу и	DP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		OR HIGH	WAYS, D	R THE INSTALLATI VENTILATING PLAN	ON OF ANY HEATING	3
}				THE SUPPLY OF AN		
]		SUCH PE	ROJECTS	PURSUANT TO A C	ONTRACT WITH THE	
		STATE (	F WEST	VIRGINIA FOR WHI	CH BIDS WERE	
		SOLICIT	ED ON O	R AFTER JUNE 6,	2001.	
	В.	"STEEL	PRODUCT	S" MEANS PRODUCT	S ROLLED, FORMED,	
				EXTRUDED, FORGE		
		PROCESS	IED DV A	OTHERWISE SIMILA COMBINATION OF	RLY PROCESSED, OF	R
				S, FROM STEEL MA		
<u> </u>				OXYGEN, ELECTRIC		
				HER STEEL MAKING		THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPE
	С.			MEANS THE UNIT		
		AMERICA	AND IN	CLUDES ALL TERRI	TORY, CONTINENTAL	
			STATES.	BJECT TO THE JUR	ISDICTION OF THE	
	2. THE	DIRECTO	R OF TH	E PURCHASING DEP THE USE OF FORE	ARTMENT MAY, IN	
		DUCTS IF		THE USE OF FURE	IGN SIEEL	
	Α.	THE COS	T FOR E	ACH CONTRACT ITE TH OF ONE PERCENT	USED DOES NOT	
·				COST OR TWO THOU		
				S (\$2,500.00), W		
,		GREATER	. FOR T	HE PURPOSES OF TH	IIS SECTION, THE	
ļ		COST IS	THE VA	LUE OF THE STEEL	PRODUCT AS	
		NELTINEK	EN 10 1	HE PROJECT OR,		
}	В.	THE DIR	ECTOR O	F THE PURCHASING	DIVISION	,
		DETERMI	NES THA	T SPECIFIED STEEL	MATERIALS ARE	
				N THE UNITED STAT		
j		QUANTIT	Y OR OT	HERWISE ARE NOT	REASONABLY	
		I	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONI	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE				TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
LAN UT	N DEODO	NONO TO D				



HODOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP14241

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709045245 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA.		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS		
01/16/										D1:30PM  AMOUNT		
BID OPENING DATE:		02/28/	2008			BID (	OPI	ENING TIME	01	:30PM		
LINE	QUAN	ппү	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT		
		AVAI	LABLE	то м	EET CONTR	ACT REQ	ΠII	REMENTS.				
	OF	THIS	SECTI	ON MA		ECT TO	CI	IN VIOLATIO VIL PENALTIO -56.				
	REV. 1		1							-		
	EXHIBI DOMEST PROJEC	IC ALU	MINUM	, GLA	SS & STEE	L IN PUE	BL I	IC WORKS				
	EVERY ( ALTERA PUBLIC	CONTRA TION, I WORKS	CT FO REPAI , WHE	R CON R, IM RE TH	STRUCTION PROVEMENT E COST IS	, RECONS OR MAIN MORE TH	STE NTE Han	ENANCE OF N \$50,000 AN	۷D,			
	MORE TI Steel /	IAN \$50 ARE RE	0,000 QUIRE	OR W	HERE MORE E STATE W	THAN 10	0,0 EPT	F OF STEEL 1 100 POUNDS ( F ONLY ALUM) UNITED STAT	)F (NUM			
	IN ADD: FOR USE	TION, E AT T	ITEMS	S OF TE OF	MACHINERY PUBLIC W	OR EQUI	IPM All	MENT PURCHAS BE MADE OF THE COST O	ED:			
	THE PROPORTER	DUCT I	IS LES	SS TH	AN \$50,00 ED IN PUB	O OR LES LIC WORK	SS KS	THAN 10,000 PROJECTS.				
ļ	ACCEPTE TO BE L	D ONL) INREAS	Y IF	THE C	OST OF DO JCH COST	MESTIC P IS UNREA	PRC 4SC	DDUCTS MAY EDUCTS IS FO	UND			
	PRODUCT PRODUCT	S TO E	THE SE SUF	DOME:	STIC ALUM D OR PROD	INUM, GL UCED IN	LAS A	R FOREIGN MASS OR STEEL "SUBSTANTIA	\L			
ļ	DEPART	IENT OF	LAB	OR, F	DREIGN PR	ODUCTS M	4AY	IITED STATES BE SUPPLIE HIGHER IN				
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TI	ERMS AND COND	DITIC	INS				
SIGNATURE		J.			:	TELEPHONE			DATE			
TILE		FER	V					ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE		



# Request for Quotation

DEP14241

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709045245 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

DATE DONTES

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309

DAIL FAILY.		30 mm	ING Ur SAL		SHIP	r (A		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
01/16/	2008									
BID OPENING DATE:		02/28/	2008			BID	OP	ENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	OHA	VIIIV	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUI			UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
				NO.						Allicoiti
-										
	PRICE	THAN T	HE EO	RETGN	MADE PRO	DUCTS.	l			
			0		TIADE TRO					
	TE. PR	TOP TO	THE	ΛΜΛΡΠ	DE A CON	TDACT II	ND	ER THE ABOVE		
								SPENDING UNI		,
								IKE FOREIGN	. ŧ	
								BLE AND LOWE	-	
								S, THE SPEND	ING	
								UATION AND		
								ESTIC PRODUC	TS.	
	ALL VE	אטטא	MUSI	TNDIC	AIF IN TH	EIR BID	I	F THEY ARE		
	SUPPLY	ING FO	REIGN	ALUM	INUM, GLA	SS OR S	TE	EL.		
Į										The state of the s
,						:				
	REV. 3	/88	[							
	EXHIBI	T 9						•		
				j						п
				CE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	0F	CONSTRUCTIO	N	
	PROJEC	T ADDE	NDA							
		ŀ		ľ						
Ì	THE AR	CHITEC	T/ENG	INEER	AND/OR A	GENCY S	НΑ	LL BE REQUIR	ED	
ľ	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	OLLOW	ING SCHED	ULE IN	IS:	SUING	İ	
					DDENDA FO					
				ĺ						
•	(1) T	HE ARC	HITEC	T/ENG	INEER SHA	LL PREP	ARI	E THE ADDEND	UM	
								URED DRAWING		
								ADDENDUM AN		
								IN THE STAT		
								NEER SHALL A		
								AGENCY FOR	LJU	
					ISSUED.	IIIE SIA		AGENC! FUK		
	*****	1112 001	TILAC	. 13	ISSULD.	1			İ	İ
·	(2) TI	IE BIIV	יונים ק	ALL C	END THE A	DDENDIIM	T	Ο ΔΕΙ		
								O ALL TEND THE BID		1
t t			1			- 1			_	
								CEIVED BY TH	-	
	סטזבא ו	ATIHTM	רטטא	ICEN	(14) DAYS	LKIUK	ıU	IHE RID	Ì	•
		<u> </u>		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	DITI	ONS		
GNATURE			<u>2000/00/00/00/00</u>			TELEPHONE			ATE	
		4								
ITLE		FEII	N				T	ADDRESS CHAN	IGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEXDOR

**\*709045245** 

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP14241

304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309

DATE PRINT	ED	TE	RMS OF SA	LE	SHI	VIA		FO.B		FREIGHT TERMS
01/16/								<u> </u>		
BID OPENING DATE:		02/28	/2008			BID	OPE	NING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM N	UMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	OPENIN	G DATE	-							
1	(3) A	LL ADI	DENDA	SHOUL	D BE FOR	MALLY AC	KNO	WLEDGED BY SING DIVIS	ALL	
	AND THE	E STAT	TE AUD	ITOR	S OFFICE	. THE S	LOME	RULES AND	TOM	
	REGULA	TIONS	THAT	APPLY	TO THE	ORIGINAL	ВІ	DDING DOCU	MEN	
	SHALL	ALSO A	PPLY	TO AN	ADDENDU	M DOCUME	NT.	THE ONLY		
	EXCEPT	ION MA	Y BE	FOR A	N ADDEND	UM THAT	IS	ISSUED FOR	THE	
	DATE.	UKFUSE	UF C	HANGI	Me a RID	OLFNING	TI	ME AND/OR		
	REV. 1	1/96								·
E	EXHIBI	T 10								
					REQU	ISITION	ΝŌ.	: .DEP1424	L	
4	ADDENDU	JM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT			•		
4	ADDENDL	JM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ADE THE !	NECESSAR	Y R	WING CHECKE EVISIONS TO	D MY	
	KUPUSA	AL, PL	ANS A	MD\OK	SPECIFIC	CALLUN,	FIC	•	•	
	DDENDL	JM NO.	's:			<u>.</u>				
N	10. 1 .	Х								
N	10.2.	• • • • •						÷		
N	10.3.		• •							
N	10.4.	• • • • •	• •							
N	0.5.		• •	j						
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T		DITION			
MINATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE	
ITLE		FE	IN			1		ADDRESS CHAI	NGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP14241

PAGE 12

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709045245 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309

DATEPHIN		TEF	MS OF SAI	<b>.</b> E	SHIP	VIA	F.(	D.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/16/ BID OPENING DATE:									
BID OPENING DATE:	en en en en en en en en en en en en en e	02/28/	2008	programme and		BID	OPENING	TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	IMBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
				0000000000000000					
	TUNDE	DOTAND	TUAT	EATI	HDE TO C	INCTOM T	HE BECET	PT OF THE	_
	ADDEND	MM(S)	MAV R	E CAIL	SE FOR RI	SIECTION SMLTKH I	UE BIDE	רו טר ואני מי	
			iiai b	L CAO	SE TOR K	וווו	m/1 12	y•	
						lillen i	11/one	٠٠٠.	
						SI	GNATURE		
			:		Gar	cie R. Ma	rker & Son	s. Inc.	
					• • •	• • • • • •	• • • • • • •	• • • • • • • •	
						CO	MPANY		
					03	/05/08			
					• • • •	5.4		• • • • • • • •	
					•	DA	!! E -		j
							٠		
	REV. 1	1/96							
						:			
				NOT	ICE		-		
ļ	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	JBMITTED	TO:			
	<b>5</b> .				****				
		URCHAS			INISTRATI	DN			
		UILDIN		TATOT	או				
				TON S	TREET, EA	ST			
					305-0130				
						j			
		ł				1			
						<b>!</b>			
}									
	THE BII	D SHOUL	D CO	NTAIN	THIS INF	DRMATIO	N ON THE	FACE OF	
	THE EN	VELOPE	OR TH	HE BII	TON YAM	BE CON	SIDERED:		
	SEALED	חזם		-					
	)CALED	חדם		-					
j			l	ļ			•		·
I	BUYER:	J.		lc	B-23				
i		-	1		— <del>-</del>				
	303300								
IGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	DITIONS	DATE	
						LEFFIONE		DATE	
ITLE		FER	V	-		-	ADDE	DESS CHANCES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14241

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

\*709045245 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309

DATE PRINTED	DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE			SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/16/2008							
BID OPENING DATE:	02/28/		santana kanananan		BID O	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	YTITMAUC	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBE	R	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
RFQ.	NO.:		DEP1	4242			
BID	OPENING	DATE:	02/2	8/2008			
BID	OPENING	TIME:	1:30	PM	The state of the s		
PLEA TO C	ONTACT Y	DE A FA OU REGA 46-5203	AX NUMBE ARDING Y	R IN CA OUR BID	ASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
CONT	ACT PERS	1	EASE PRI	NT CLEA	(RLY):		,
	Allen	Marker			_		
				•			
					-		
****	** THIS	IS THE	E END OF	RFQ	DEP142	41 ***** TOTAL:	\$73,921.00
	į		-				
						•	
			See See Jees See See See See See See See See See	المار مع معلمات المورجين على أكور يعن			
SIGNATURE		S	EE REVERSE SI	<u> NONNONNONNONNONNONNON</u>	EPHONE	HIONS DATE	
TITLE	FE	in .				ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ#: Bid Date: 02/28/2008 Opening: 1:30 pm

014

#### WHITMAN (WILLIAMS) DRAINAGE BID SHEET

The bidder agrees to furnish all labor, equipment, and other necessary services for the reclamation of the Whitman (Williams) Drainage project.

The quantity of work done will be paid at the contract lump sum price bid. Payment of said lump sum shall constitute full compensation for doing all the work outlined in the specifications and shown on the plan sheets in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including the furnishings of all labor, materials, tools, equipment, supplies, and incidentals necessary to complete the work.

TOTAL LUM	IP SUM BID: \$73,921.00
COMPANY:	Garcie R. Marker & Sons, Inc.
SIGNATURE	Garcie R. Marker & Sons, Inc.
	03/05/08

RFQ#: **DEP14241** Bid Date: 02/28/2008 Opening: 1:30 pm

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

#### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

<b></b>					
Contractor Name: Garcie	R. Marker & So	ons, Inc. Ta	x Payer I	D No.: 55-0	)58-0625
Address: 1119 Jefferso	n Road				
City: South Charleston	State: wv_	Zip Code:	25309	Phone: 304	4-744-0590
Fax No.: 304-746-5203	E-mail add	iress:			
Part B: Legal Structure					
(x) Corporation () So () Other (please specify)			rtnership	( )LL	С
Part C: Certifying and upon Select only one of the follow	ving options, follo	ow the instruc	tions for 1	that option, a	nd sign below
	<del>,</del> <del>,</del>	have the expr	ess autho	rity to certify	that:
(print name)	44	TT C 4 176	7 *		
x Information on the a	•				•
to-date. If you seled form. Sign and date b	•		•	Or i itom A	.vs to this
form. Sign and date t	below and do not	complete Par	ιD.		
Part of the information and the information you must attach an lor corrected information	in AVS for my co Entity OFT from	ompany must AVS to this fo	be update orm. Use	ed. If you sele Part D to pro	ect this option
Our company curren	tly has no inform	ation in AVS	. If you s	elect this opt	ion, you must
provide all information					
-	100-	M I	1		
03/05/08	<u> </u>	1 / Jank	·	Pres:	ident
Date	•	Signature			Title

#### **IMPORTANT!**

Part A: General Information

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.gov on the Internet.

U.S. Department of the Interior Office of Surface Mining Applicant/Violator System

Click here for the Office of Surface Mining website

**Entity Page** 

Login Help

ŠĪ

Welcome Guest

HOME Back to Search

ENTITY

Evaluate

APPLICATION

Entity OFT

VIOLATION

PERMIT

Entity Number 139838	139838					
<b>Entity Name</b>	Garcie R Marker & Sons Inc	ns Inc				
* First Name						
Middle Name						
Alias						
Memo	AML CONTRACTOR					
Created	9/22/1995					
Updated	9/22/1995					
Source	avsky028					
EntityType	Business					
Addresses	Relationships	Applications	1. (d-d).	Permits 📑	Comments	

End Date

Begin Date

% Ownership

Description

Sub-Entity

Parent Entity

6/30/2003

0

Director

ď

139839 Marker Garcie

Garcie R Marker & Sons Inc

139838

Select

1/1/1978

37

Shareholder

139839 Marker Garcie R

Garcie R Marker & Sons Inc

Select 139838

6/30/2003

0

President

139840 Marker Garcia Allen

Garcíe R Marker & Sons Inc

Select 139838

Garcie R Marker &

Select

6/30/2003

18

Shareholder

https://avss.osmre.gov/entity.aspx

2/28/2008

. . . Entity

2/28/2008

	139838	Sons Inc	139840	Marker	139840 Marker García Allen			
Select	139838	Garcie R Marker & Sons Inc	139841	Marker	Rick Eugene	Shareholder	18	6/30/2003
Select	139838	Garcie R Marker & Sons Inc	139841	Marker	Rick Eugene	Vice President	0	6/30/2003
Select	139838	Garcie R Marker & Sons Inc	139842		Marker Geraldine	Secretary	0	1/1/1978
Select	139838	Garcie R Marker & Sons Inc	139842		Marker Geraldine	Shareholder	15	1/1/1978
Select	139838	Garcie R Marker & Sons Inc	139843	Marker	139843 Marker Steven B	Shareholder	12	6/30/2003
Select	139838	Garcie R Marker & Sons Inc	139843		Marker Steven B	Treasurer	0	6/30/2003
				Showing	Showing 1-10 of 14			Next

RFO	No	DEP14241
1 /1 /4	140.	176-614241

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

019

## PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

**CONFIDENTIALITY:** The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:Gar	cie R. Marker & Sons, Inc.			
Authorized Signature: _	allen Warker	Date:	03/05/08	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised	06/15/07)			

Agency	
REQ.P.O# <u>DEP14241</u>	

#### **BID BOND**

KI	NOW ALL MEN	BY THESE	PRESENTS, T	hat we, the undersigned	Garcie R. M	larker &	Sons	, Inc.	
	of South Cha	rleston	, <u>WV</u>	7-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1	, as Princi	pal, and	The C	incinnati Insurance Cor	npany
	of <u>Fairfield</u>	,0	Η	, a corporation	organized an	d existing	g under	the laws of the State of	-
OH	with its	principal offic	e in the City of	Fairfield	, as Surety	y, are hei	d and f	irmly bound unto the Stat	е
of West Vir	ginia, as Oblig	ee, in the pen	al sum of <u>Five</u>	Percent of Amount Bio	<u> </u> (\$	5%		_) for the payment of which	ch,
well and tru	ily to be made,	we jointly and	d severally bind	d ourselves, our heirs, ac	lministrators,	executor	s, succ	essors and assigns.	
Th	ne Condition of	the above ob	ligation is such	that whereas the Princi	oal has submi	itted to th	e Purci	hasing Section of the	
Department	t of Administra	tion a certain l	bid or proposal	, attached hereto and m	ade a part her	reof, to e	nter int	o a contract in writing for	
DEP14241	1 - Whitman (	Williams) Dr	ainage Projec	ct - According to Plan	s & Specifica	ations			
NC	OW THEREFO	RE,							<del></del>
(b) hereto and a agreement of force and et	shall furnish ar created by the ffect. It is expr	all be accepte ny other bonds acceptance o essiy understo	ed and the Prin s and insurance f said bid, then	e required by the bid or p this obligation shall be a that the liability of the S	proposal, and null and void,	shall in a otherwise	ill other e this o	bid or proposal attached respects perform the bligation shall remain in fi ereunder shall, in no ever	ull
way impaire		y any extensi		oulates and agrees that within which the Obligee				and its bond shall be in noid Id Surety does hereby	0
IN '	WITNESS WH	EREOF, Princ	cipal and Suret	y have hereunto set the	r hands and s	seals, and	d such	of them as are corporation	ns
				· to and these presents to				•	
	y ofF			·		·			
Principal Co	rporate Seal				Garcie R.				
					ву	llen!	Max	f Principal)	
								President or sident)	
					Allen Mark	er		President	
							(Tit	le)	
Surety Corpo	orate Seal				The Cincir		····	e Company	
						(N	lame of	f Surety)	
				Gregory T. Gordon	By: WV Resident	Agent A	L/J	Inday Jones	
								,	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

#### THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Fairfield, Ohio

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint

Allan L. McVey; Larry D. Kerr; Gregory T. Gordon; Patricia A. Fincke; Patricia A. Moye and/or Kimberly J. Wilkinson

of Charleston, West Virginia

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows:

Any such obligations in the United States, up to

Twenty Million and No/100 Dollars (\$20,000,000.00).

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6th day of December, 1958, which resolution is still in effect:

"RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company."

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7th day of December, 1973.

"RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by its Vice President this 1st day of April, 2007.

CORPORATE

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF BUTLER THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

On this 1st day of April, 2007, before me came the above-named Senior Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument

by the authority and direction of said corporation.

MARK J. HULLER, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO

My commission has no expiration date, Section 147.03 O.R.C.

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio.

this

February

Gregery ( Mar

CORPORATA